INDEX

A

Acceptable documents. See Documentation
Acquisitions. See Mergers and acquisitions
Admission numbers
E-Verify, 102
Agricultural associations
“recruit for a fee,” 6
“refer for a fee,” 6, 12
Alabama
employment-related immigration laws,
171-173
Alien numbers
E-Verify, 102
unfair immigration-related employment
practices, 63
unlawful immigration status, 51
USCIS numbers, 3
American Competitiveness in the 21st
Century Act of 2000
dependent spouses, work authorization,
219
Arizona
employment-related immigration laws,
174-179
Arkansas
employment-related immigration laws,
179-180
Arrest
detention vs., 149

Asylees
generally, 241-245
checking Box 3 in Section 1 of Form I-
9,25
defined, 241-242
EADs, 244
refugees vs., 242
re-verification, 244
status on Form I-9, 244
TPS vs., 242
unfair immigration-related employment
practices, 64
work authorization, 243, 245
Audits, ICE
employers likely to be targeted, 148—
149
format of Form I-9, 75
notice, 75
penalties and other risks, 75
Audits, self. See Self-audits

B visas
issues, 220-222
time limit, 222
work authorization, 222
Batch loading
electronic Form 1-9 systems, 47
E-Verify, 100-101
Best hiring practices
ICE, 85-86

421
Copyright ©2017 Alan House Publishing.



Birth certificates

IMAGE, 119-120
Birth certificates

as documentation, 21, 26
Blanket L

prequalification with USCIS, 142
Bringing in and harboring unauthorized

immigrants
crime of, 150-151
penalties, 151-152

C

California
employment-related immigration laws,
181
Canadian professionals. See TN visas
Cap-exempt status
mergers and acquisitions, 140-141
Case management and electronic filing
systems vendors
list, 403—404
Checklists
audits, self, 92-95
Citizenship and Immigration Services, U.S.
(USCIS)
blanket L prequalification, 142
employment authorization, 14, 16
E-Verify administration, 98
H-1B visa applications, 139
layoffs and downsizing, 169
marriage evaluation, 234
mergers and acquisitions, 142
prepopulation of data, 24
smart Form I-9, 18
student employment, 121
USCIS numbers. See Alien numbers
web site, 18
Citizenship or immigration status discrim-
ination
defined, 61
Civil Rights Act
additional protections, 63
complaints, 67
discrimination penalties, 73
national origin discrimination, 61, 63
retaliation, 64

422

unfair immigration-related employment
practices, 61, 63
Colorado
employment-related immigration laws,
181-184
Commercially available off-the-shelf
(COTY) items
FAR E-Verify, 113-114
Completing Form I-9
generally, 17-31
additional information, 28
Alien numbers, 25
aliens without permanent residency, 25
asylees, 25
correction after, 29
documentation, 19-20
electronic Form I-9 systems, 42
employee responsibility, 7-8
illustrations, 21
languages, 18
methods, 18
minors, 30
obtaining form, 18
prepopulation of data, 23-24
refugees, 25
re-verification, 34
Social Security numbers, 30
timing of, 4-5
translators, 23
unfair immigration-related employment
practices, 65
USCIS numbers, 25
version acceptability, 18—-19
Compliance tips
generally, 79—87
best hiring practices, 85-86
contractors, 83—84, 8687
discrimination, 80—81
electronic products, 80
employment-related immigration laws
by state, 171-215
enforcement, 2
FAR E-Verify, 83
internal audits, 80
IRCA, 2, 40
mergers and acquisitions, 8485, 144
officers, 80, 82
penalties and other risks, 71
policies, 80, 82—83

THE I-9 AND E-VERIFY HANDBOOK



INDEX

prosecution prevention tips, 79—80
recordkeeping, 80
re-verification, 80, 8485
training programs, 80
Computer requirements
E-Verify, 100
Consolidations
mergers and acquisitions, 135-136
Constructive knowledge
re-verification, 57
Social Security no-match letters, 125—
126, 128
unlawful immigration status, 5657
Contractors
compliance, 83—84
sample language, 86—87
unlawful immigration status, 56
Corporate name changes
mergers and acquisitions, 135-136
COTS (Commercially available off-the-
shelf) items
FAR E-Verity, 113-114
CPT (Curricular practical training) pro-
gram
E-Verify, 121
Criminal law
generally, 147-159
agency responsibility, 148
bringing in and harboring unauthorized
immigrants, 150-151
critical infrastructure, 149
defenses, 150
detention vs. arrest, 149
document fraud, 153
employers likely to be targeted, 148—
149
false identity, 148
false statements, 148, 152
grounds for arrests and charges, 148
hiring more than 10 unauthorized im-
migrants, 152
identity theft, 153
IRCA violations, 71
mail fraud, 148, 154
mistreatment or exploitation of work-
ers, 149
money laundering, 148, 154—155
national security, 149
nonowner liability, 149

Copyright ©2017 Alan House Publishing.

Degrees

penalties, 71, 150, 151-152, 157

protocol list, 159

reacting to investigations, 158—159

RICO, 156-157

seizure and forfeiture, 157

Social Security numbers, misuse of,
156

tax evasion, 148

unlawfully employing illegal aliens
offense, 149-150

visas and permits, fraud and misuse of,
155-156

wire fraud, 148, 154

worksite enforcement operations, 148,
158

Critical infrastructure
criminal law, 149
Curricular practical training (CPT) pro-
gram
E-Verify, 121

D

DACA (Deferred Action for Childhood
Arrivals)
foreign nationals, 16
Data security
E-Verity, 105-106
Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals
(DACA)
foreign nationals, 16
Definitions
asylees, 241-242
citizenship or immigration status dis-
crimination, 61
employment, 8
E-Verify, 97
IMAGE, 118
independent contractors, 9
national origin discrimination, 61
protected individuals, 64—65
refugees, 241-242
seizure and forfeiture, 157
SSNVS, 120
Degrees
H-1B visas, 220
TN visas, 230

423



Detention

Detention

arrest vs., 149

DHS. See Homeland Security, U.S. De-
partment of
Disabled individuals

special placement documentation, 30

Discrimination

anti-discrimination rules, 59—60

citizenship or immigration status, 61

complaints, 66—68

compliance, 80-81

E-Verify, 109

expiring EADs, 64

IIRAIRA, 57

INA regulation, basis for, 63

IRCA, 57, 59-60, 63, 72-73

national origin discrimination, 61, 63

only U.S. citizens employed, 65

penalties and other risks, 72—73

regulation, basis for, 63

retaliation, 64

Title VII. See Title VII

unfair immigration-related employment
practices, 59-60

Diversity visas

applicant issues, 235
green-card lottery, 235

Documentation

424

appearance of person vs. description,
29

audits, self, 94

birth certificates, 21, 26

DHS verification, 66

disabled individuals, 30

document abuse rules, 59-60

documentary practices, 62

document fraud, 72, 153

driver’s licenses, 20

employers cannot specify, 21-22

employment authorization, 19-20, 21

expiration, 26

expired EADs, 52

F-1 students, 22

false identity, 148

Form DS-1350, 3

Form DS-2019, 23

Form FS-240, 3

Form FS-545, 3

Form 1-20, 22

Form I-179, 21
Form 1-197, 21
Form I-766, 19
green cards, 19, 25
identity, 19-20
IRCA rules, 59-60
J-1 exchange visitors, 23
military or draft cards, 20
minors, 20, 30
names, 29
Native American tribal documents, 20,
21
passports, 19, 26
permanent resident cards, 19, 25, 28
photocopies, 27
receipts for, 27
recordkeeping, 38—39
refugees, 28
school identification cards, 20
Social Security cards, 21, 26
state identification cards, 20
supporting documents, 3—5
unlawful immigration status, 54
U.S. Coast Guard Merchant Mariner
cards, 20
validity, 28
voter registration cards, 20
DOJ. See Justice Department, U.S.
Domestic service employees
requirements, 10
Downsizing. See Layoffs and downsizing
Driver’s licenses
as documentation, 20
Due diligence
mergers and acquisitions, 136137

E

E visas
applicant issues, 228, 231
layoffs and downsizing, 161-163
LCAs, 232
mergers and acquisitions, 138, 142
permanent residency applications, 228
spouses and children, 228, 231
time limits, 228, 232

THE I-9 AND E-VERIFY HANDBOOK



INDEX

EADs. See Employment Authorization
Documents
EB-1-1 green cards
applicant issues, 235-236
employment not necessary, 236
EB-1-2 green cards
applicant issues, 237
EB-1-3 green cards
L-1 visa vs., 237
EB-2 green cards
applicant issues, 237-238
employment not required, 239
processing time, 239
EB-3 green cards
eligibility, 239
unskilled employees, 239
EB-4 green cards
R-1 visas vs., 239
EB-5 green cards
applicant issues, 239-240
considerations, 240
Electronic Form I-9 systems
generally, 41-47
advantages, 42-43
batch loading to E-Verify, 47
conversion to, 47
disadvantages, 43—44
ICE audits, 4647
loss of records, 45
privacy, 46
reasons for use, 42-43
recordkeeping, 46
requirements, 44—45
retention in electronic format, 42
signatures, 4546
Employees
completion of Form I-9 by, 7-8
part-time, 12
privacy protections, 12—13
recordkeeping, 38
signing bonuses, 8
Social Security numbers, 30
Employer agents
MOUs for, 380-393
Employers
associations, 12
correction of forms by, 29
documentation accepted by, 21-22

Copyright ©2017 Alan House Publishing.

E-Verify

layoffs and downsizing, 166—-169
MOUs, 106-107
MOUs for, 369-380
sanctions against, 2
unlawful immigration status,
knowledge of, 49
Employment
defined, 8
Employment authorization
documentation, 19-20, 21
F-1 students, 22
Form DS-2019, 23
Form 1-20, 22
J-1 exchange visitors, 23
Employment Authorization Documents
(EADs)
asylees, 244
expired EADs, 52
expiring EADs, 64
refugees, 28, 242-243, 244
requirements, 5
Employment verification
basis for, 1-2
Equivalent work experience
H-1B visas, 220
E-Verify
generally, 97-110
administration of, 98
Admission numbers, 102
Alien numbers, 102
batch loading, 47, 100-101
benefits, 107-108
best hiring practices, 85

computer requirements, 100, 104—105

corporate administrators, 105
CPT program, 121

data security, 105-106
defined, 97

discontinuation, 109
discrimination, 109
documentation, 3839
existing employees, 108

F-1 visas, 224

FAR E-Verify. See Federal Acquisition
Regulation (FAR) E-Verify

federal contractors, 110
H-1B portability, 100
immigration status, 101
information required, 102

425



Exchange visitors. See J-1 visas

internet access, 104—105

investigations, 109

large employers, 107

MOUs, 104-105, 106-107, 122, 394—

401

multiple site registration, 107

nonconfirmation findings, 103

number processed annually, 98

OPT, 121

photo-matching, 101-102

pre-screening job applicants, 104

privacy, 105-106

process, 98—100

recordkeeping, 38-39

registration, 105

reliability, 109-110

retroactive verification, 108

risks, 108

selective verification, 104

SEVIS, 122

Social Security numbers, 102

state requirements, 109

STEM, 121

student visa holders, 121-122

timetables, 101

TNCs, 103

unfair immigration-related employment

practices, 66

voluntariness, 104

waiver of requirement for, 111
Exchange visitors. See J-1 visas
Exploitation of workers

criminal law, 149

F

F-1 visas
applicant issues, 223
E-Verify, 121-122, 224
mergers and acquisitions, 139
requirements, 223
spouses and children, 224
work authorization, 223-224
False statements
criminal law, 152
Family-sponsored immigrants
immediate relatives, 233-234

426

issues, 233-234
marriage to U.S. citizen, 234
preference categories, 234
waiting periods, 233-234
FAR E-Verity. See Federal Acquisition
Regulation E-Verify
Farm labor contractors
“recruit for a fee,” 6
“refer for a fee,” 6
Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) E-
Verify
generally, 110-117
application to all employees, 112—113
compliance, 83
contractors, 110
COTS items, 113-114
employees required to be verified, 114
E-Verify enrollment, 113
exemptions, 111
existing employees, 114
federal grants, 110
obligations after federal contract over,
113
regulation language, 115-117
subcontractors, 110, 115
timetables, 111-112
types of employers required to verify,
112
voluntariness, 104
waiver of requirement for, 111
Federal contractors
FAR E-Verity, 110
obligations after federal contract over,
113
types of employers required to verify,
112
Federal grants
FAR E-Verify, 110
Fines paid in 2014
penalties and other risks, 76
Florida
employment-related immigration laws,
184-185
Foreign nationals
always authorized to work in U.S., 13—
14
Form I-94, 14
NAFTA, 15

THE I-9 AND E-VERIFY HANDBOOK



INDEX

sometimes authorized to work in U.S.,
14-16
status, 13—-14
Forfeiture and seizure
defined, 157
Form DS-1350
documentation, 3
Form DS-2019
documentation, 23
employment authorization, 23
Form FS-240
documentation, 3
Form FS-545
documentation, 3
Form I-9
agricultural associations, 6, 12
description, 2—4
EADs, 5
employee responsibility, 7
employer requirements, 5
examples, 333-367
farm labor contractors, 6
how to complete. See Completing
Form I-9
independent contractors, 9—10
inspection availability, 5, 6
instructions, 252-266
privacy protections, 12—13
“recruit for a fee,” 6
“refer for a fee,” 6
sample, 247-250
smart form, 3
state agencies, 6
supplement sample, 251
supporting documents, 3—5
transfers within company, 8
Form I-20
documentation, 22
employment authorization, 22
Form I-179
documentation, 21
Form I-197
documentation, 21
Form I-766
documentation, 19
Form I-983
Training Plan for STEM OPT students,
121

Copyright ©2017 Alan House Publishing.

Homeland Security, U.S. Department of (DHS)

G
Georgia
employment-related immigration laws,
185-187

Good-faith attempt to comply
penalties and other risks, 74, 76

Green cards. See Permanent resident
cards

H

H-1B visas
applications, 139
changing employers, 220
degrees, 220
equivalent work experience, 220
E-Verify, 100
grace periods, 164—165
green-card applications, 219
home countries, ties to, 219
issues, 218
layoffs and downsizing, 161-163, 164—
165, 167-168
mergers and acquisitions, 138—141
number available annually, 219
portability, 4, 28, 100
self-employment, 220
spouses and children of holders, 219
time limit, 219
Handbook for Employers: Guidance for
Completing Form I-9 (DHS)
completion of Form 1-9, 4
domestic service employees, 10
illustrations, 21
text, 267-331
Homeland Security, U.S. Department of
(DHS)
compliance enforcement, 2
documentation verification, 66
nonconfirmation findings, 103
TNCs, 103

427



ICE. See Immigration and Customs Enforcement, U.S.

|

ICE. See Immigration and Customs En-
forcement, U.S.
ICE Mutual Agreement between Govern-
ment and Employers IMAGE)
best hiring practices, 85, 119-120
defined, 118
enforcement actions, 118
obligations of participants, 118—119
Idaho
employment-related immigration laws,
188
Identity
documentation, 19-20
Identity theft
criminal law, 153
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immi-
grant Responsibility Act (IIRAIRA)
discrimination, 57
Illinois
employment-related immigration laws,
188-189
Ilustrations
acceptable documents in Lists A, B,
and C, 21
IMAGE. See ICE Mutual Agreement be-
tween Government and Employers
Immigrant intent
TN visas, 230
Immigrant status
mergers and acquisitions, 138
Immigrant visas
generally, 233-240
categories, 233
converting from category to another,
235
diversity visas. See Diversity visas
family-sponsored. See Family-
sponsored immigrants
marriage to U.S. citizen, 234
Immigration and Customs Enforcement,
U.S. (ICE)
audits, 4647
best hiring practices, 85-86
compliance enforcement, 2, 148
electronic Form 1-9 systems, 46
investigations, 75
prepopulation of data, 23-24

428

Immigration and Nationality Act (INA)
actual knowledge of unauthorized sta-
tus, 128
bringing in and harboring unauthorized
immigrants, 150-151
criminal liability, 148
discrimination regulation, basis for, 63
Immigration Reform and Control Act
(IRCA)
agricultural associations, 6
anti-discrimination, 57, 59-60, 63
complaints, 60, 66—68
compliance, 2, 40
contractors, 56
criminal penalties, 71, 148
defenses under, 150
discrimination penalties, 72—73
document abuse rules, 59-60
domestic service employees, 10
employment verification, 1-2
farm labor contractors, 6
foreign nationals, 16
independent contractors, 7, 9-10
liability, 56
loss of records, 45
penalties and other risks, 69—72
protected individuals, defined, 64—65
recordkeeping, 38
“recruit for a fee,” 6
“refer for a fee,” 6
rehires, 7
retaliation, 64
returning employees, 7, 1011
sanctions, 2
seasonal employment, 8, 12
strikes or labor disputes, 8, 11
temporary layoffs, 8
unlawful immigration status,
knowledge of, 49
unlawfully employing illegal aliens
offense, 149-150
volunteers, 7
Immigration status
E-Verify, 101
INA. See Immigration and Nationality Act
Indemnity bonds
penalties and other risks, 72
unfair immigration-related employment
practices, 65

THE I-9 AND E-VERIFY HANDBOOK



INDEX

Independent contractors
defined, 9
Form I-9 not required, 7, 9-10
Indiana
employment-related immigration laws,
189-191
Initial public offerings
mergers and acquisitions, 135-136
Injunctions
penalties and other risks, 71
Internal audits. See Self-audits
Intracompany transfers
mergers and acquisitions, 141-142
visas. See L visas
Investigations
DOJ, 67-68
E-Verify, 109
ICE, 75
unfair immigration-related employment
practices, 67-68
Iowa
employment-related immigration laws,
191
IRCA. See Immigration Reform and Con-
trol Act

J

J-1 visas
applicant issues, 224
documentation, 23
employment authorization, 23
mergers and acquisitions, 139
spouses and children, 225
switching to another visa, 224
time limits, 225

Job applicants
Form 1-9 not required, 12

Justice Department, U.S. (DOJ)
compliance enforcement, 148
investigations, 67—68

L

L visas
applicant issues, 227

Copyright ©2017 Alan House Publishing.

Layoffs and downsizing

blanket L, 142
difficulty obtaining, 227-228
EB-1-3 green cards vs., 237
green-card applications, 227
intracompany transfers, 141-142
layoffs and downsizing, 161-163
mergers and acquisitions, 138, 141—
142
spouses and children, 227
time limits, 227
Labor Condition Applications (LCAs)
E-3 visas, 232
mergers and acquisitions, 139-140,
141
Labor Department, U.S.
H-1B visa applications, 139
layoffs and downsizing, 169
Languages
generally, 18
Lawful permanent residents (LPRs)
adjustment process, 143
applications, 142-143, 219
layoffs and downsizing, 165-166
pending applications, 165—-166
PERM labor certification, 142-143
unfair immigration-related employment
practices, 64
Layoffs and downsizing
generally, 161-170
consequences to nonimmigrant work-
ers, 161-163
displacement, 168
E visas, 161-163
employers, consequences on, 166—169
grace periods, 164-165
H-1B visas, 161-163, 164—165, 167—
168
L visas, 161-163
legal status, falling out of, 163164
LPR status, 165-166
NAFTA, 162
pending green card applications, 165
strategies against consequences, 169—
170
temporary layoffs, 8
TN visas, 161-163

429



LCAs. See Labor Condition Applications

LCAs. See Labor Condition Applications
Legal Immigration Family Equity (LIFE)
Act
foreign nationals, 16
LIFE (Legal Immigration Family Equity)
Act
foreign nationals, 16
Louisiana
employment-related immigration laws,
191-192
LPRs. See Lawful permanent residents

M

M-274. See Handbook for Employers:
Guidance for Completing Form I-9
(DHS)

Mail fraud

criminal law, 148, 154
Marriage to U.S. citizen
immigrant visas, 234
Massachusetts
employment-related immigration laws,
192-193
Memoranda of Understanding (MOUs)
for employer agents, 380—393
employer obligations, 106—107
for employers, 369-380
E-Verify, 104-105, 106-107, 122,
394401
Mergers and acquisitions
generally, 133-145
cap-exempt status, 140-141
compliance, 84-85, 144
consolidations, 135-136
contract representation and warranty
language, 145
corporate name changes, 135-136
due diligence, 136—137
E visas, 138, 142
F-1 visas, 139
H-1B visas, 138-141
immigrant status, 138
immigration consequences, 135-136
immigration law and, 133-134
initial public offerings, 135-136
intracompany transfers, 141-142

430

J-1 visas, 139
L visas, 138, 141-142
LCAs, 139-140, 141
NAFTA, 138
payroll source changes, 135-136
permanent residency applications, 142—
143
PERM labor certification, 142—143
relocations, 135-136
risks, 134-135
SMSA, 139-140
spin-offs, 135-136
stock or asset acquisitions, 135-136
successors-in-interest, 144
tips, 144-145
TN visas, 138, 141
USCIS approval, 142
visas, 138-139
Mexican professionals. See TN visas
Michigan
employment-related immigration laws,
193
Military or draft cards
as documentation, 20
Minnesota
employment-related immigration laws,
193
Minors
documentation, 20, 30
documents to establish identity of, 30
Mississippi
employment-related immigration laws,
194-195
Missouri
employment-related immigration laws,
195-198
Mistreatment or exploitation of workers
criminal law, 149
Monetary settlements in 2015
unfair immigration-related employment
practices, 68
Money laundering
criminal law, 148, 154—155
MOUs. See Memoranda of Understanding

THE I-9 AND E-VERIFY HANDBOOK



INDEX
N
NAFTA. See North American Free Trade
Agreement
Names

changes, 36
documentation, 29
re-verification, 36
National origin discrimination
defined, 61
unfair immigration-related employment
practices, 61, 63, 65
visa sponsorship, 63
National security
criminal law, 149
Native American tribal documents
as documentation, 20, 21
Nebraska
employment-related immigration laws,
198-199
Nevada
employment-related immigration laws,
199
New Hampshire
employment-related immigration laws,
199
Nonconfirmation findings
DHS, 103
E-Verify, 103
SSA, 103
Nonimmigrant visas
generally, 217-232
categories, 217
types, 217-218. See also specific types
Nonowner liability
criminal law, 149
North American Free Trade Agreement
(NAFTA)
foreign nationals, 15
layoffs and downsizing, 162
mergers and acquisitions, 138
revocation, potential, 231
North Carolina
employment-related immigration laws,
199-200
Notices of Discrepancies
unlawful immigration status, 55

Copyright ©2017 Alan House Publishing.

Penalties and other risks

Notices of Suspect Documents (NSDs)
unlawful immigration status, 50, 55

0]

O-1 visas
applicant issues, 225-226
green-card applications, 226
residency requirements, 226
time limits, 226
Oklahoma
employment-related immigration laws,
201
Optional-practical-training (OPT)
E-Verify, 121
extensions, 4, 28

P

Part-time employees
Form I-9 required, 12
Passports
as documentation, 19, 26
Payroll source changes
mergers and acquisitions, 135-136
Penalties and other risks
generally, 69—77
compliance failures, 71
corporate family entities, 74
criminal law, 150, 157
criminal penalties, 71
discrimination, 72—73
document fraud, 72
fines paid in 2014, 76
format of Form I-9, 75
good-faith attempt to comply, 74, 76
hiring or continuing to employ unau-
thorized aliens, 71
ICE audits, 75
ICE investigations, 75
imposition process, 74
indemnity bonds, 72
injunctions, 71
IRCA violations, 69-72
monetary settlements in 2015, 68
other risks, 7677

431



Pennsylvania

recordkeeping, 76
RICO, 156-157
Social Security numbers, misuse of,
156
visas and permits, fraud and misuse of]
156
Pennsylvania
employment-related immigration laws,
202-203
Performance clauses
unfair immigration-related employment
practices, 65
Permanent residency applications
E visas, 228
H-1B visas, 219
L visas, 227
layoffs and downsizing, 165-166
mergers and acquisitions, 142—143
O-1 visas, 226
unlawful immigration status, 52
Permanent residency status
protected individuals, defined, 64
Permanent resident cards
alternative documentation while wait-
ing for, 28
Diversity Visa green-card lottery, 235
as documentation, 19, 25
R visas conversion to, 229
PERM labor certification
mergers and acquisitions, 142—143
Personnel records
recordkeeping, 40
Photocopies
documentation, 27
Photo-matching
E-Verify, 101-102
Privacy
electronic Form I-9 systems, 46
E-Verify, 105-106
Protected status. See Asylees; Refugees;
Temporary-protected-status (TPS)

R

R visas
applicant issues, 229

432

R-1 visas
EB-4 green cards vs., 239
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organ-
izations (RICO) Act
criminal liability, 148
penalties and other risks, 156-157
Receipts for documentation
acceptability, 27
Recordkeeping
generally, 37-40
centralization, 38
compliance, 80
consistency, 39
destruction, 38
documentation, 38-39
electronic Form 1-9 systems, 46
format, 3940
penalties and other risks, 76
personnel records vs. Form I-9 records,
40
requirements, 37
Social Security no-match letters, 130
terminated employees, 38
“Recruit for a fee”
agricultural associations, 6
farm labor contractors, 6
“Refer for a fee”
agricultural associations, 6, 12
farm labor contractors, 6
Refugees
generally, 241-245
asylees vs., 242
checking Box 3 in Section 1 of Form I-
9,25
defined, 241-242
documentation, 28
EADs, 28, 242-243, 244
TPS vs., 242
unfair immigration-related employment
practices, 64
work authorization, 242-243, 245
Regulatory Flexibility Act (RFA)
Social Security no-match letters, 124
Rehires
audits, self, 95
Form I-9 not required, 7
Relocations
mergers and acquisitions, 135-136

THE I-9 AND E-VERIFY HANDBOOK



INDEX

Residency requirements
O-1 visas, 226
Retaliation
unfair immigration-related employment
practices, 64
Returning employees
Form 1-9 not required, 7, 10-11
re-verification, 35-36
Re-verification
generally, 33-36
asylees, 244
audits, self, 95
compliance, 80, 8485
constructive knowledge, 57
employer retaining new Form with
original Form I-9, 34
names, 36
new Form I-9, 35-36
requirements, 3334
returning employees, 35-36
Social Security cards, 34
Social Security no-match letters, 127
unlawful immigration status, 53, 57
RFA (Regulatory Flexibility Act)
Social Security no-match letters, 124
RICO. See Racketeer Influenced and Cor-
rupt Organizations Act
R visas
conversion to green cards, 229
process, 229
time limits, 229

S
Safe harbor
Social Security no-match letters, 128,
130
Sanctions
employers, 2
IRCA, 2

School identification cards
as documentation, 20
Science-technology-engineering-math
(STEM)
E-Verify, 121
extensions, 4, 28
F-1 visas, 223-224

Copyright ©2017 Alan House Publishing.

Social Security no-match letters

Form 1-983 Training Plan for STEM
OPT students, 121
Seasonal employment
Form 1-9 not required, 8, 12
Seizure and forfeiture
defined, 157
Self-audits
generally, 89-95
checklists, 92-95
compliance, 80
documentation, 94
employee information and verification,
92-93
employer certification, 94-95
employer review and verification, 93—
94
questions, 89-91
rehires, 95
re-verification, 95
spreadsheets, 91
Self-employment
H-1B visas, 220
SEVIS (Student Exchange Visitor Infor-
mation System)
E-Verify, 122
Signatures
electronic Form I-9 systems, 4546
Signing bonuses
employee responsibility, 8
Smart Form 1-9, 18
SMSA (Standard metropolitan statistical
area)
mergers and acquisitions, 139-140
Social Security Administration (SSA)
nonconfirmation findings, 103
TNCs, 103
Social Security cards
as documentation, 21, 26
re-verification, 34
Social Security no-match letters
generally, 123-131
actual knowledge of unauthorized sta-
tus, 128
background on regulation, 123-124
constructive knowledge, 125-126, 128
employer’s obligations, 130
employment continuation, 129

433



Social Security numbers

preliminary injunction against regula-
tion, 124
reasons for regulation, 124-125
receivers of, 129
recordkeeping, 130
re-verification, 127
safe harbor, 128, 130
steps after receipt, 125-126
termination of employment, 130
timetables, 128—129
verification procedure, 127
who may receive, 129
Social Security numbers
employees not required to supply, 30
E-Verify, 102
misuse of, 156
unlawful immigration status, 50, 51, 53
Social Security Number Verification Ser-
vice (SSNVS)
best hiring practices, 85
defined, 120
restrictions, 120-121
South Carolina
employment-related immigration laws,
203-205
Special placement
documentation for individuals with
disabilities, 30
Specialty occupations. See H-1B visas
Spin-offs
mergers and acquisitions, 135-136
Spouses and children
E visas, 228, 231
F-1 visas, 224
H-1B visas, 219
J-1 visas, 225
L visas, 227
work authorization, 219
Spreadsheets
audits, self, 91
SSA. See Social Security Administration
SSNYVS. See Social Security Number Veri-
fication Service
Standard metropolitan statistical area
(SMSA)
mergers and acquisitions, 139-140
State agencies
“refer for a fee,” 6

434

State identification cards
as documentation, 20
State laws
Alabama, 171-173
Arizona, 174-179
Arkansas, 179-180
California, 181
Colorado, 181-184
employment-related immigration laws
by state, 171-215
E-Verify, 109
Florida, 184—185
Georgia, 185-187
Idaho, 188
Illinois, 188—-189
Indiana, 189-191
Towa, 191
Louisiana, 191-192
Massachusetts, 192193
Michigan, 193
Minnesota, 193
Mississippi, 194-195
Missouri, 195-198
Nebraska, 198-199
Nevada, 199
New Hampshire, 199
North Carolina, 199-200
Oklahoma, 201
Pennsylvania, 202-203
South Carolina, 203-205
Tennessee, 206-210
Texas, 210-211
Utah, 211-213
Virginia, 213-214
West Virginia, 214-215
STEM. See Science-technology-
engineering-math
Stock or asset acquisitions
mergers and acquisitions, 135-136
Strikes or labor disputes
Form I1-9 not required, 8, 11
Student Exchange Visitor Information
System (SEVIS)
E-Verify, 122
Student visa holders. See F-1 visas
Subcontractors
FAR E-Verify, 110, 115
Successors-in-interest
mergers and acquisitions, 144

THE I-9 AND E-VERIFY HANDBOOK



INDEX

T

Tax evasion
criminal law, 148
Temporary layoffs
Form 1-9 not required, 8
Temporary-protected-status (TPS)
asylees vs., 242
extensions, 4, 28
refugees vs., 242
Tennessee
employment-related immigration laws,
206-210
Tentative nonconfirmation findings
(TNCs)
DHS, 103
E-Verify, 103
SSA, 103
Termination of employment
Social Security no-match letters, 130
Texas
employment-related immigration laws,
210211
Timetables
E-Verify, 101
FAR E-Verify, 111-112
Social Security no-match letters, 128—
129
Title VII
additional protections, 63
complaints, 67
discrimination penalties, 73
national origin discrimination, 61, 63
retaliation, 64
unfair immigration-related employment
practices, 61, 63
TNC:s. See Tentative nonconfirmation
findings
TN visas
applicant issues, 229-230
Canadian applicants, 230
change-of-status applications, 230
degree requirements, 230
extensions, 230
immigrant intent, 230
layoffs and downsizing, 161-163

Copyright ©2017 Alan House Publishing.

Unlawful immigration status

mergers and acquisitions, 138, 141

Mexican applicants, 230

NAFTA revocation, potential, 231

time limit, 230
TPS. See Temporary-protected-status
Training programs

compliance, 80
Translators

employee receiving assistance from, 23
Treaty investors and traders. See E visas

U

Unfair immigration-related employment
practices
generally, 59—68
alien numbers, 63
anti-discrimination rules, 59—60
asylees, 64
citizenship or immigration status, 61
Civil Rights Act, 63
complaints, 66—68
DHS verification, 66
document abuse rules, 59-60
documentary practices, 62
enforcement, 61
E-Verify, 66
examples, 62—-63
expiring EADs, 64
indemnity bonds, 65
investigations, 67—68
IRCA rules, 59-60
LPRs, 64
monetary settlements in 2015, 68
national origin discrimination, 61, 63,
65
only U.S. citizens employed, 65
performance clauses, 65
protected individuals, 64—65
refugees, 64
regulation, basis for, 63
retaliation, 64
Title VI, 61, 63
visa sponsorship, 63
Unlawful immigration status
generally, 49-57
alien numbers, 51

435



Unlawfully employing illegal aliens offense

constructive knowledge of, 50, 5657
contractors, 56
documentation, 54
employee tips, 55-56
employer knowledge of, 49
expired EADs, 52
liability, 56
Notices of Discrepancies, 55
NSDs, 50, 55
permanent residency petitions, 52
re-verification, 53, 57
Social Security numbers, 50, 51, 53
Unlawfully employing illegal aliens offense
generally, 149-150
penalties, 150
U.S. Coast Guard Merchant Mariner
cards
as documentation, 20
USCIS. See Citizenship and Immigration
Services, U.S.
Utah
employment-related immigration laws,
211213

A%
Virginia
employment-related immigration laws,
213214
Visas
E-Verify, 121-122
immigrant visas. See Immigrant visas
mergers and acquisitions, 138-139
nonimmigrant visas. See Nonimmi-
grant visas
sponsorship, 63
student visa holders. See F-1 visas
unfair immigration-related employment
practices, 63
VWP, 222-223
Visa Waiver Program (VWP)
countries eligible, 222-223
Volunteers
Form I-9 not required, 7
nonmonetary pay, 8
Voter registration cards
as documentation, 20

436

VWP (Visa Waiver Program)
countries eligible, 222-223

W

WARN Act (Worker Adjustment and Re-
training Notification Act)
grace periods, 164—165
West Virginia
employment-related immigration laws,
214-215
Wire fraud
criminal law, 148, 154
Worker Adjustment and Retraining Noti-
fication Act (WARN Act)
grace periods, 164—165
Worksite enforcement operations
cases, 405419
criminal law, 158

THE I-9 AND E-VERIFY HANDBOOK



	Index


<<

  /ASCII85EncodePages false

  /AllowTransparency false

  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true

  /AutoRotatePages /None

  /Binding /Left

  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)

  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)

  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error

  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4

  /CompressObjects /Tags

  /CompressPages true

  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true

  /PassThroughJPEGImages true

  /CreateJobTicket false

  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default

  /DetectBlends true

  /DetectCurves 0.0000

  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK

  /DoThumbnails false

  /EmbedAllFonts true

  /EmbedOpenType false

  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true

  /EmbedJobOptions true

  /DSCReportingLevel 0

  /EmitDSCWarnings false

  /EndPage -1

  /ImageMemory 1048576

  /LockDistillerParams false

  /MaxSubsetPct 100

  /Optimize true

  /OPM 1

  /ParseDSCComments true

  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true

  /PreserveCopyPage true

  /PreserveDICMYKValues true

  /PreserveEPSInfo true

  /PreserveFlatness true

  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false

  /PreserveOPIComments true

  /PreserveOverprintSettings true

  /StartPage 1

  /SubsetFonts true

  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply

  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve

  /UsePrologue false

  /ColorSettingsFile ()

  /AlwaysEmbed [ true

  ]

  /NeverEmbed [ true

  ]

  /AntiAliasColorImages false

  /CropColorImages true

  /ColorImageMinResolution 300

  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleColorImages true

  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /ColorImageResolution 300

  /ColorImageDepth -1

  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1

  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeColorImages true

  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterColorImages true

  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /ColorACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /ColorImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasGrayImages false

  /CropGrayImages true

  /GrayImageMinResolution 300

  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleGrayImages true

  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /GrayImageResolution 300

  /GrayImageDepth -1

  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2

  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeGrayImages true

  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterGrayImages true

  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /GrayACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /GrayImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasMonoImages false

  /CropMonoImages true

  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200

  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleMonoImages true

  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /MonoImageResolution 1200

  /MonoImageDepth -1

  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeMonoImages true

  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode

  /MonoImageDict <<

    /K -1

  >>

  /AllowPSXObjects false

  /CheckCompliance [

    /None

  ]

  /PDFX1aCheck false

  /PDFX3Check false

  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false

  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true

  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true

  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()

  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()

  /PDFXOutputCondition ()

  /PDFXRegistryName ()

  /PDFXTrapped /False



  /CreateJDFFile false

  /Description <<



    /BGR <>

    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>

    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>

    /CZE <>

    /DAN <>

    /DEU <>

    /ESP <>

    /ETI <>

    /FRA <>

    /GRE <>



    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)

    /HUN <>

    /ITA <>

    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>

    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>

    /LTH <>

    /LVI <>

    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)

    /NOR <>

    /POL <>

    /PTB <>

    /RUM <>

    /RUS <>

    /SKY <>

    /SLV <>

    /SUO <>

    /SVE <>

    /TUR <>

    /UKR <>

    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)

  >>

  /Namespace [

    (Adobe)

    (Common)

    (1.0)

  ]

  /OtherNamespaces [

    <<

      /AsReaderSpreads false

      /CropImagesToFrames true

      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue

      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false

      /IncludeGuidesGrids false

      /IncludeNonPrinting false

      /IncludeSlug false

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (InDesign)

        (4.0)

      ]

      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false

      /OmitPlacedEPS false

      /OmitPlacedPDF false

      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy

    >>

    <<

      /AddBleedMarks false

      /AddColorBars false

      /AddCropMarks false

      /AddPageInfo false

      /AddRegMarks false

      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK

      /DestinationProfileName ()

      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /Downsample16BitImages true

      /FlattenerPreset <<

        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution

      >>

      /FormElements false

      /GenerateStructure false

      /IncludeBookmarks false

      /IncludeHyperlinks false

      /IncludeInteractive false

      /IncludeLayers false

      /IncludeProfiles false

      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (CreativeSuite)

        (2.0)

      ]

      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /PreserveEditing true

      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged

      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile

      /UseDocumentBleed false

    >>

  ]

>> setdistillerparams

<<

  /HWResolution [2400 2400]

  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]

>> setpagedevice



